

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

LEONARD FOX,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 514-2195

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS GUILTY PLEA	6
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	6
B. <i>The District Court’s Ruling</i>	7
C. <i>The District Court’s Decision Is Not An Abuse Of Discretion</i>	11
II THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT VIOLATE THE PLEA AGREEMENT	13
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	13
B. <i>The Government Did Not Violate The Plea Agreement</i>	14
III IF REVIEWABLE, DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE IS REASONABLE	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	22
B. <i>Defendant's Sentence Is Reasonable</i>	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	22, 24
<i>Smith v. Stegall</i> , 385 F.3d 993 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1052 (2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 948 F.2d 1002 (6th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1117 (1992).....	6, 13
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 278 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 890 F.2d 855 (6th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>United States v. Bashara</i> , 27 F.3d 1174 (6th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Benchimol</i> , 738 F.2d 1001 (9th Cir. 1984).....	17-18
<i>United States v. Benchimol</i> , 471 U.S. 453 (1985).....	17-19
<i>United States v. Canada</i> , 960 F.2d 263 (1st Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Caseslorente</i> , 220 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Danou</i> , 260 F. App'x 864 (6th Cir. 2008) (unpublished)	17
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 479 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Fuentes-Majano</i> , No. 08-6189, 2011 WL 294083 (6th Cir. Feb. 1, 2011) (unpublished).....	17
<i>United States v. Goddard</i> , No. 09-5120, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 4956 (6th Cir. Mar. 11, 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Haygood</i> , 549 F.3d 1049 (6th Cir. 2008)	6-7, 13
<i>United States v. Holcomb</i> , 625 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2010)	22-23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Mandell</i> , 905 F.2d 970 (6th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , No. 09-1287, 2010 WL 5135372 (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 2010) (unpublished)	19
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 924 F.2d 612 (6th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Saxena</i> , 229 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Swanberg</i> , 370 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13-14
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 395 F. App'x 168 (6th Cir. 2010) (unpublished)	23
<i>United States v. Triplett</i> , 828 F.2d 1195 (6th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 616 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2010).....	22-23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 940 F.2d 176 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1016 (1991).....	17

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 2	2
18 U.S.C. 1591(a)	2
18 U.S.C. 1591(b)(1).....	2
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	2

RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11, Advisory Committee Notes	18-19
---	-------

RULES (continued):

PAGE

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(d)(2)(B).....6

MISCELLANEOUS:

11 Williston on Contracts § 31:4 (4th ed. 2000)14
